

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LARRY BUTLER, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF  
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL T. WILLIAMS  
GALEN D. BELLAMY  
ALLISON R. MCLAUGHLIN  
*Wheeler Trigg  
O'Donnell LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 244-1800*

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
JEFFREY W. SARLES  
JOSHUA D. YOUNT  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
sshapiro@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner Sears, Roebuck and Co.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULES 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RULE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.    Factual Background.....	6
1. <i>The Musty Odor Class</i> .....	6
2. <i>The Control Unit Class</i> .....	8
B.    The District Court’s Class Certification Rulings.....	9
C.    The Seventh Circuit’s Initial Class Certification Ruling .....	10
D.    The Seventh Circuit’s Reinstatement Of Its Ruling After The GVR Order.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I.    The Seventh Circuit’s Predominance Ruling Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.....	14
A.    The Seventh Circuit’s ruling conflicts directly with <i>Comcast</i> .....	14
B.    The Seventh Circuit’s reduction of predominance to “efficient” resolution of a single abstract question conflicts with Rule 23 and this Court’s precedents.....	17
C.    This Court should provide guidance on the Rule 23(b)(3) predominance inquiry.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

II.	Certifying A Class Full Of Uninjured Buyers Conflicts With This Court's Precedents And Deepens A Circuit Conflict.....	27
A.	Lower courts are in conflict over the relevance of uninjured class members to class certification.....	28
B.	Certifying a class of mostly uninjured buyers conflicts with the <i>Dukes</i> common injury requirement.....	30
III.	The Questions Presented Have Exceptional Practical Importance To The Administration Of Civil Justice.....	33
CONCLUSION .....		35

### APPENDIX CONTENTS

Appendix A: Opinion of the court of appeals on remand (Aug. 22, 2013) .....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the Supreme Court of the United States granting, vacating, and remanding (June 3, 2013) .....	13a
Appendix C: Original Opinion of the court of appeals (Nov. 13, 2012) .....	14a
Appendix D: Order of the district court on class issues (Sept. 30, 2011) .....	22a
Appendix E: Order of the district court denying rehearing (July 30, 2012) .....	36a
Appendix F: Order of the court of appeals denying rehearing and rehearing en banc (Dec. 19, 2012).....	42a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

Appendix G: Rule 23, Federal Rules of Civil  
Procedure .....44a

Appendix H: *Washers & Dryers: Time to Clean  
Up with Lower Prices, Rebates,*  
CONSUMER REPORTS, Feb. 2010, at 44  
(Dist. Ct. Dkt. 231-7) (excerpt).....48a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 91 (Ct. App. 2011).....	32
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	3, 5, 17, 22, 23, 33
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	3, 22, 33
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Casa Orlando Apartments, Ltd. v. Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	31
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008) .....	32
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	35
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	20
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Kelly v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 683 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999) .....	32
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	15
<i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Madison v. Chalmette Refining, L.L.C.</i> , 637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	32, 33
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	17, 19, 32



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	26
<i>Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244, 253 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walewski v. Zenimax Media, Inc.</i> , 502 F. App'x 857 (11th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29, 33
 <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(5).....	26
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Editorial, <i>Classy Action at the High Court</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 28, 2013, at A14.....	34
Allan Erbsen, <i>From “Predominance” to “Resolvability,”</i> 58 VAND. L. REV. 995 (2005) .....	24
Henry J. Friendly, FEDERAL JURISDICTION (1973).....	34
1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS (9th ed. 2012).....	18, 26, 31
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009) .....	34
Richard A. Posner, THE PROBLEMATICS OF MORAL AND LEGAL THEORY (1999).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Rise and Fall of Judicial Self-Restraint</i> , 100 CAL. L. REV. 519 (2012) .....	24
Press Release, Apple, Inc., <i>Apple Reports Record Results</i> , Jan. 23, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.apple.com/pr/library/2013/01/23Apple-Reports-Record-Results.html">http://www.apple.com/pr/library/2013/01/23Apple-Reports-Record-Results.html</a> .....	28
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Supreme Court Must Clean Up Washer Mess</i> , WASH. TIMES, Nov. 15, 2012, at B4 .....	34
7AA Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary K. Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1778 (3d ed. 2005) .....	24
